Minutes for Task Force Meeting
Date: 
May 8, 2008
Time: 
2:00 p.m. – 4:00 p.m.

Meeting called to order at 2:10 p.m.
Review of Minutes from 4.16.08
· Mr. Giovanis provided housekeeping changes. The minutes will be re-sent with changes.
Discussion of Provider Fiscal Status by Graham Atkinson (CSRRC)
Graham Atkinson-see handouts
· Numbers have not yet been approved by CSRRC but reviewed by various 

· Usually works with 110 audited financial statements and cost reports from DDA providers
· Focus on Median Margin and % of providers with negative margins

· 2007: 34% are losing money

· 2001-2002: was poor but improving since then

· Of the 5 financial factors, all but one are declining

· Fee Payment System was phased in 1999-2000

· Overall condition of providers shows deterioration

· Using Median means the extreme values have less influence

· Financial status of providers is not good and declining with Supported Employment (SE) being of most concern/problematic
Questions/Comments:

Mr. Giovanis

· The last numbers on page 3 are the better numbers to look at

· Data is developed from history; data lag is a problem; do not have 2008 data

Del. Montgomery

· Is there a positive light in looking at the SE numbers? 

· Does SE provides employment? Creates employment? 

· Should use that idea otherwise consumers would all be in workshops

· Consumers ARE earning money from SE

Mr. Romans
· Question: What is a healthy looking program?

· Answer (Mr. Atkinson): I cannot find information on DDA, but I look at the hospital industry. Hospitals have been making profits in 3-5% range(that is healthy
· The proportion of providers losing money (1/3 currently), I believe is too much. However, I have no bright line (i.e. 10 or 20%), but 34% should not be ignored

· Question: Is there some commonality in those providers that are losing money?

· Answer: No, I have looked at geography and size of provider. In the report, I perform the analysis by region. Although there is variation, nothing stands out. I also check size of provider. Small providers have much more variability but similar to providers

· Question: How about type of services provided?

· Answer: Have not looked at by service. Maybe we will look at that.

Mr. Giovanis

· CSRRC asked Mr. Atkinson to look at everything in total

· DDA looks at individual providers to understand what is going on with the providers; concerned with fragile providers on an individual basis

· CSRRC is a macro-commission, therefore looks at all providers as a whole

· When there is a concern, CSRRC will also focus on specific providers

· CSRRC does not run DDA

· CSRRC looks at data to relate to various aspects of payment system; i.e. Montgomery County receives wage adjustment. If something were wrong in Montgomery County, then look at wage adjustment and whether is working or not

· CSRRC: What could explain/what is the reason on a systematic level? DDA looks at a programmatic reason.

Discussion of Draft Recommendations
Mr. Schulz
· Page 10 of Draft Recommendations: “Catholic Charities” statistics were used but they could apply to ALL providers
Ms. Lyle

· Should we include something about youth-in-transition (YIT)? (Similar to Del. Montgomery) Piggy-backing on the issue of including SE comments about how SE creates and provides jobs and consumers earn money

· YIT becomes the first thing cut in legislature

· In the last legislation, adult education was moved into another department

· We have an opportunity to make an impact

Del. Montgomery

· If we need money, we should exploit SE as workforce development that DDA is providing and look to other agencies for funding
Mr. Romans (in response to Del. Montgomery)

· That area is not as well funded as it should be.

Mr. Giovanis

· Substantive changes: cost reports and audited financials

Barbara Newman

· Will send (by email) to Mr. Johnson some changes re: Board of Nursing

Findings and Recommendations (pages 13-14)
Mr. Johnson

· After Mr. Atkinson’s presentation, I believe using the median is a better indicator; with no objection, will make the change into the table

· Page 14: these tables were discussed last week as well

· Table 4 was updated after comments from last week (totals were not adding up)

· Mr. Schulz: can we add a sentence to draw attention

· Mr. Romans: last sentence of middle paragraph

· Mr. Schnorf: My impression is that state revenues have grown more than the percentages (3.5 or 4%) shown in these tables. The first sentence seems to distort this impression. Doubled seems to be an exaggeration.
· Mr. Johnson/Mr. Romans: we may try to get actual state revenue growth percentages

· Mr. Schulz: I would like someone who reads this “cold” to understand that there was a need and it grew. Even with the payment rates, the need was not met. The waiting list is an example of this.

Core Principles (top of page 15)
Mr. Johnson

· Mr. Lovell (in abstentia) provided wording in the bulleted area of the Core Principles: see handout

· Ms. Lyle: “programmatic”: could be interpreted different ways; we know what is intended but it could go beyond that

· Members did not wish to adopt this language

Page 15 
1. Changing assessment time (or tool): 

Mr. Schulz: if more money is not being provided, then changing the assessment tool may not help
Mr. Schnorf: Aren’t we assuming some constraints? Did we choose not to recommend a new tool becsause we are not getting more money.

Mr. Johnson: Recommend to DDA 

Mr. Giovanis: Under another recommendation (#6), there is mention of avoiding winners and losers. Is there something we can do with language to accommodate that concern? Can it be more prominent so it could apply to other recommendations below it?

Mr. Schulz: I am representing MACS. For this Task Force to leave the recommendation as is, I do not feel everyone will be satisfied.
Mr. Giovanis: I agree that funds should follow the reassessments.

Mr. Schulz: once we freeze the matrix level, cannot use assessment tool anymore

Mr. Giovanis: Keep the door open for other assessment tools as we progress

Mr. Adkins: The problem is not the assessment tool. The funding never changes. A new tool but no new funding would not help either.

Mr. Johnson: I have a different view. I thought we were discussing that consumers are locked into their levels. Maybe they should not be locked in. Do we want to put in language on the assessment tool in addition to re-assessment?

Re-Assessment (not the tool)

Mr. Schnorf: Locking into every 4 years. It helps current situation but if someone needs a re-assessment after one year. We need flexibility in re-assessments for various reasons.

Ms. Mulazim: I agree. Some consumers need re-assessments more often AND less often than every 4 years.

Del. Montgomery: how about using language “or as may be seen to be necessary”. The individual would have had a drastic change.

Mr. Johnson: Language should reflect those who need it more often, not those who need it less than every 4 years. Randomly selected individuals and self-selected by providers because their condition changed. Pool would be pilot basis to see if changes occur in either direction.

Mr. Giovanis: Flexible language that would allow DDA to implement the re-assessment.

Mr. Schulz: No line item in budget that reflects changes in consumers who may need re-assessing. Should be acknowledged. Should be regular basis and include the line item. Similar to emergencies. We already do re-assessing now, but not compensated for it.

Mr. Romans: Equitable pool of providers?

Mr. Schnorf: Use a documented change in skill level, behavior or medical condition. Use objective language.

2. Update Rates

Del. Montgomery: the word “reasonable” is open for debate. Can we change it?

Ms. Lyle: I agree.

Mr. Johnson: I have never seen salary items go down, non-salary items fluctuate.
Mr. Romans: If a provider has a large profit, is there sharing? 

Answer (Ms. Waters): No, provider keeps profit.


Mr. Johnson: Do we want to entertain the idea of a statute that would allow DDA to take 


back funds above a certain profit margin and redirect those funds?


Mr. Adkins: It seems as though you would be penalizing well-managed providers.

Mr. Schulz: Before we propose this, we should examine where the profits are coming 


from.

Ms. Lyle/Mr. Schulz: This is more complicated than the allotted time for today and of this task force. Maybe the next commission should look at it.
Mr. Schnorf: The word “changes” instead of “reasonable increases” seems to be an option.

3. Revise Matrix   
Mr. Johnson: I see this as a budget neutral issue. Comments?

Mr. Adkins: Would that involve current consumers with add-ons?

Ms. Waters: This would mean add-ons would cease to exist. i.e. add a level 6 to matrix.

Mr. Schulz: Awake overnight? The variations are too much for one flat level.

4. Nursing Assessment and Training
Mr. Johnson: Comments.

Mr. Schulz: Are we shifting costs or are we adding funds?

Mr. Johnson: Not budget neutral. Lot of moving parts in the recommendations. I cannot predict what will happen. At a minimum, we want to reflect in the rates somewhere that the nursing costs are part of rates.

Ms. Lyle: Can you specifically say that nursing training “unfunded mandates”?

Mr. Giovanis: Question about sentence in middle(does it mean an increase? Can we add language indicating it IS an increase?
Mr. Johnson: Last sentence is second part. The recommendation is asking Board of Nursing (BON) to do something. Shall we include this? Word “directed” and use “provide guidance to” instead.
Ms. Lyle: We do not want legislature requiring extra services without funding, as is currently the case with BON requirements.
5. Revise calculation on day from 7/days to 5/days
Mr. Johnson: We ran numbers and the amounts were dramatic. Should be corrected. May force the rates to be altered a bit.

6. Phase-in rate system changes
Mr. Johnson: Winners and losers discussion from earlier.
Mr. Romans: The CSLA numbers are exceptional in certain years. Is there a reason why?


Mr. Johnson: CSLA are much less expensive. State may have incentivized.
Ms. Waters: With the recent CSLA audits, the profits are coming down because some providers must return monies to DDA.
Mr. Schnorf: I am not sure I agree that there should not be winners and losers. I am not suggesting taking away from the providers.

Mr. Adkins: This Task Force was not created to take money away from providers. It has happened before.

7. CSLA hour count
Mr. Johnson: Not a change in policy, more of an advertisement of what was currently available. Serving more than one consumer at a time.
8. Exceptions to attendance requirements for Supported Employment
Mr. Johnson: Again, a more informational recommendation.

Mr. Giovanis: Can we make all “fours/4” consistent in the paragraph?

Mr. Schulz: Executive Summary (page i). 1st paragraph, second to last sentence

· Seems to have inconsistent statement between two recommendations

· Maybe add year to specify
Ms. Lyle:

· Please capture the New Directions Waiver

· Mr. Johnson: page 9. Removing part of a sentence and expand.

Ms. Newman (BON): 

· Page 16: More frequent assessments of consumer
· Answer: Mr. Johnson: since rate system changed, these assessment requirements have indeed changed
Mr. Adkins:
· No residential recommendations

· No increases in residential (room and board) rates for a long time

· $375 since 1999

· SSI could get an increase and not be taken by DDA (Ms. Mulazim and Ms. Lyle agree)
Mr. Johnson:

· Final Recommendation: Develop a small work group from DDA

Laura Howell: public comment

· MACS perspective: one major concern. There is no measurement of provided services
· Arizona sets a benchmark of a reasonable cost to provide services

· Cost report reflects what people feel they can spend

· Some discussion needed or acknowledgement that Task Force was not able to address this issue

· Supported Employment focus; Residential was not looked at enough
· Task Force should also acknowledge not addressing this
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